BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

TAMARA ADEL HADDAD, Owner
dba A V SMOG STATION

43607 Sierra Hwy

Lancaster, CA 93534

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No.
ARD 280471

Smog Check, Test Only, Station License No.

TC 280471

JAMAL AYED HADDAD
2028 Krystal Ave.
Lancaster, CA 93536

Smog Check Inspector License No.
EO 622447

Smog Check Repair Technician License No.

E1622447

IBRAHIM ISSA HADDAD
2435 Carolyn Dr.
Palmdale, CA 93551

Smog Check Inspector License No,
EO 638988

ALAA MUDAR HADDAD
39333 Carolside Ave.
Palmdale, CA 93550

Mailing Address:
45243 17" Street W
Lancaster, CA 93534

Smog Check Inspector License No.
EO 637736

and

Case No. 79/17-6931

OAH No. 2019010250




ISSA HADDAD
2037 Krystal Ave.
Lancaster, CA 93536

Smog Check Inspector License No.
EO 639164

Respondents.

DECISION

1. Page 16, paragraph 20: “44072.2, subdivision (c)” is corrected to “44072.2,
subdivision (a).”

The technical or minor change made above does not affect the factual or legal basis of the
Proposed Decision.

This Decision shall become effective on Og }' Dé;gg i 5&7 i DJ}% (\! )
DATED: ‘f)égf’ A 52(:7/7 L’é V%’ﬁ_-/

GRACE ARUPO RODRIGUEZ,
Assistant Deputy Director
Legal Affairs Division

Department of Consumer A ffairs
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PROPOSED DECISION

Thomas Y. Lucero, Administrative Law Judge, Office of Administrative Hearings,
State of California, heard this matter on June 11 and July 3, 2019, in Lancaster,

California.

Christina Thomas, Deputy Attorney General, represented complainant, Patrick
Dorais,' in his official capacity as -Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair (BAR),
D'epartmént of Consumer Affairs (department), State of California. Each of the
respondents, Tamara Adel Haddad, owner of, and doing business as, A V Smog Station
(AVSmog), Jamal Ayed Haddad, Ibrahim Issa Haddad, Alaa Mudar Haddad, and Issa

Haddad, was self-represented.

This matter was consolidated for hearing with another case, regarding BAR's
denial of respondent technician’s applications for a Brake Adjuster license and a Lamp
Adjuster license. The consaolidated matter is case number 77/18-16859, OAH number

2019060245,

Oral.and documentary evidence was received. The record was closed and the |

matter was submitted for decision on July 3, 2019.




- SUMMARY

BAR stipulated that its evidence did not support wrongdaoing, except with
respect to one vehicle's smog check. Respondent technician, Jamal Ayed Haddad, and
AVSmog were responsible for that smog check. The evidence does not support a

finding of fraud, but respondents reported mistaken data. Probation is appropriate,
FACTUAL FINDINGS

1. The accusation alleges six instances of misconduct in 2016, the first in

April, the Iasf in September. Respondents timely requested a hearing.

2. At the July 3, 2019 hearing, BAR stipulated that the evidence did not
support a finding of misconduct except with respect to one smog check on September
17, 2019, That smog check was performed by respondent Jamal Ayed Haddad
(respondent technician) and resulted in issuahce of a smog check‘certificate of
compliance (certificate) by AVSmog. In consequence, as stated in the Order below, the
accusation against the other respondents, Iorahim Issa Haddad, Alaa Haddad, and Issa

Haddad, is dismissed, and they are not mentioned further below, except in the Order..
Licensure and Citation

3. On June 5, 2015, BAR issued AVSmog, automotive repair dealer
registration number ARD 280471. The registration is set to expire on Detember_31,

2019.

4, On July 1, 2015, BAR issued AVSmog Smog Check, Test Only, Station

license number TC 280471. The license is set to expire on June 30, 2020.




5. On October 25, 2016, BAR cited AVSmog, citation number C2016-1863,
for issuing, in vioiatidn of Health and Safety Code sectibn 44012, a certificate to a BAR
undercover vehicle that was missing a secondary injection pump. After a citation
service conference on November 16, 2016, AVSmog requested an informal appeal. On
January 12, 2017, BAR affirmed alnd reissued the c_itation. On January 24, 2017,
AVSmog sent BAR a request for the cita;cion's formal appeal. As of May 5, 2017, the
appeal was pending and the evidence did not establish how or whether it was

resolved.

6. BAR issued the respondent technician an Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician license, which was cancelled by éperation of faw in 2012 and at
respondent’s election, replaced on November 13, 2012, by Smog Check Inspector
license numbrer EO 622447 and Smog Check Repair Technician license number EI

622447. The licenses are set to expire on December 31, 2019.
Smog Checks

7. BAR has employed Jon Yamashita as a program representative I for
approximately six years. He investigates consumer complaints and participates in BAR
- activities to implement the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program (inspection program),

codified in Health and Safety Code sections 44000 through 44126.

8. Mr. Yamashita described, during the hearing and in his May 22, 2017
Investigative Report, Exhibit 7, how smog technicians are required to perform work

under the inspection program and the California Code of Regulations (Regulations).

A, A test of a vehicle's mandatory anti-smog equipment, to check whether
its gas emissions are within legal limits, is a smog check, smaog test, or smog check

inspection. A smog check, such as that at issue here, must comply with instructions in
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the Smog Check Manual 2013 (manual). (Under Regulation 3340.45, subdivision (a)(2),
the manual was in effect until August 2, 2018, when Smog Check Manual 2017 became
effective.) The manual’s provisions have legal force. Regulation 3340.42 incorporat'es.

the manual by reference into the Regulations.

B. Smog checks performed as the manual instructs implement the
inspection program. BAR promulgated Regulation 3340.1 and the related Regulations

that follow it to enforce the inspection program.

C On a smog check’s finding a vehicle’s emissions to be within legal limits,
a licensed smog station may properly issue the vehicle owner a certificate. The owner
must present a certificate to the Depértmeht of Motor Vehicles (DMV) to register the

-vehicle for operation on pubiic roads.

D.  Manufacturers equip passenger vehicles with computers, on—boa}d
diagnostic (OBD or updated OBDII) Systems. Trhe OBD system ensures enginé monitors
are working to test engine functions, OBD systems report problems with a vehicle’s
drivability and the control of emissions and, in case of problems, will alert a driver with
a warning light on the dashboard, a Malfunction Indicator Light (MIL), also called the
Check Engine Light. o

E During a smog check, OBD systems report electronically to the OIS
system. Under the manual, a technician who performs a smog check on most vehicles
of model year 2000 or newer, like the vehicle and its smog check described in Findings
9 through 11 below, is required to use an OIS computer system: ““OBD Inspection
System' or ‘OIS’ consists of an OBD Data Acquisition Device or (DAD) working in
conjunction with commercial off-the-shelf computer, bal; code scanner, data entry

device, and printer. . . . The OIS computer relays inspection information to and from




the DAD to the Vehicle Information Database (VID).” (Reg. 3340.1.) Section 1.1.0, page
3, of the manual states that entering the technician’s unique license number and |

access code into OIS starts a smog check.

F. Section 1.1.1, page 4, of the manual provides: "No person shall enter any
vehicle identification information for any vehicle other than the one being tested. Nor
shall any person knowingly enter any false information about the vehicle being

tested.”

G. During a smog check, data from a vehicle’s OBD System is transmitted to
the VID over a live internet connection. The VID holds data from smog c_hecks

throughout California.

H. When a vehicle passes a smog check, the OIS prints a Smog Check

- Vehicle Inspection Report (VIR). On a VIR, such as the last page of Exhibit B, the
vehicle's owner is provided information such as: (i} date and time of the smog check;
(i) make, model, and year of the vehicle;.(iii) VIN, the vehicle id_entifiéation number,
'unlique to a vehicle, assigned by its manufacturer, also called in its digital format an
eVIN (eléctronic VIN}; (iv} the vehicle’s license plate number; (v) its fuel type (gasoline
or diesel); (vi) name and license number BAR issued to tht_é émog éheck station where
the smog check was cor-mductéd; and (vii} name and license number BAR issued to the

technician who performed the smog check.

I.  The VID receives a copy of the VIR. The data transmitted to VID only and
not available té thé technician or vehicle owner is more detailed, as indicated in Exhibit
13, which show OIS Test Details, including: (i) protocol name, that is, the name of a
computer language, part of the software with which a manufacturer programs a

vehicle's OBD System; and (ii} PID’s or PID Count. PID stands for parameter




identification. The PID’s or PID Count is the number of parameters that the vehicle's
OBD systern sends VID. A vehicle’s anti-smog system works within certain parameters,
like the engine’s coolant temperature and th'é speed at which the engine is working.
Different manufacturers program fhei'r vehicles’ OBD systems to transmit different
numbers of PID's during a smog check, but the number of PID's is the same for

~ vehicles of the same make, model, and year and invariable once the vehicle leaves the

manufacturer.

J. The smog technician is required to sign the VIR under penalty of perjury,
but the technician is not required to scan or otherwise transmit the signature to the
VID, which stores only an unsigned copy. The certificate signifies that the vehicle

complies with all pertinent emission control regulations.
BAR's Investigation

9, At the hearing, Mr. Yamashita confirmed the truth and accuracy of-his
Investigative Réport, Exhibit 7. BAR investigated respondent technician's September
17, 2016 sfnog check of a 2002 Lincoln Town Car Executive, referred to at the hearing
as Vehicle #6 or Clean Plug #6. During respondent’s sm.og'y check, Vehicle #6 reported
no eVIN, that its protocol was 1914, and its PID Count 16, Of 274 comparative vehicles,
those of the same fnake, mddel, and year as Vehicle #6, 94.9 pe-rcent report: (i) an

eVIN; (i) use of the JPWM protocol; and (iii) a PID Count of 20.

10. Respondent-technician certified Vehicle #6 and following the smog check

on September 17, 2016, A\/Smdg issued certificate number QE237456C'.

11.  As Mr. Yamashita opined, the discrepancies between data from

-respondents’ smog check of Vehicle #6 and the great majority of comparative vehicles




demonstrates that respondents are responsible for a certificate that should not have

issued to the vehicle.
Respondents’ Evidence

12.  Respondents’ smog check business depends on high vblufne. They smog
check and certify several vehicles each hour of the work day. They acknoWlédged that
in such circumstances a smog check may be iﬁ error, resulting in a mistakenly issued
certificate. They denied that they have ever intentionally issued a certificate based on

false data. They denied clean plugging any vehicle.

13.  An example of their mistakenly iss'uing a certificate occurred on April 13,
2016. Respondent technician intended to smog check a 2006 Honda Ridg-eline RTL,
referred to at the hearing as Vehicle #1 or Clean Plug #1. Instead of plugging the DAD
into Vehicle #1, respondent tecrhnician mistakenly 'p'lugged it into another vehicle that
was also to be smog checked, a 2009 Chevrolet Impala. AVSmog issued certificate
ZB783311C to Vehicle #1, but because of the mistaké’, the celrtificate recorded data
from the Impala. When the Impala shortly afterwards passed its smog check, AVSmdg
issued the Impala certificate ZB783312C.

14.  Realizing the mistake and hoping to correct it, respondent technician
called a local BAR office to ask for instruction. There was insufficient reason to delete
the mistaken data and certificate issued Vehicle #1 from the VID, but respondent
technician understood from discussion With BAR personnel that he should re-check
Vehicle #7, being careful to plug the DAD into Vehicle #1, the vehicle to be checked,
and not another, Respondént technician did as instructed. He did not intend to certify
a vehicle mistakenly. Respondents do not have access 1o the VID, but information |

publicly available on BAR’s website, which respondents presented at the hearing,
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~ shows that Vehicle #1 was smog checked twice on April 13, 2006 at 3:04 p.m. and that

the Impala was smog checked at 3:21 p.m, that day. (Ex. A & B.)

15.  Respondents believe that a mistake occurred in certifying Vehicle #6,
They sought but were unable to document the nature of the mistake, but believe only
a mistake occurred, not clean plugging, not fraud, because, as respond'entﬁ testified
convincingly, they respect the law and the inspection program and conséquently have

never intentionally violated the anti-emissions laws.

16.  Respondents presented photographs of vehicles, Exhibit CC,'shdwing
that they have at times encountered vehicles with an altered VIN. Such alteration of a
VIN could, in respondents’ view, lead to mistaken certification, whereas such a mistake

might be avoided if the true VIN were known,

17.  Respondent technician presented a July 1, 2019 letter, Exhibit BB, from
Richard H. Havunjian, M.D., regarding eye surgeries in 1997 and 1998 to recoverrfrom
being legally blind. Respondent believes that his medical circumstances, as evidenced
by the letter, should excuse or mitigate any mistaken conduct for Whiéh he might be

responsible.
Costs

18, BAR incurred costs in this matter totaling $4,647.50. (Ex. 3.)

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS .

1. BAR bears the burden of proof. “[P]rocedural due process of law requires

a regulatory board or agency to prove the allegations of an accusation filed against a



https://4,647.50

licensee . ..." (Hughes v. Board of Architectural Examiners (1998) 17 Cal.4th 763, 789,

fn. 9 [burden on agency in proceeding against an architect].)

2. The standard BAR must meet is proof by a preponderance of the
evidence. (Imports Performance v. Department of Consumer Aifairs, Bureau of

Automotive Repair (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 911, 916-917.)

3. BAR is not to punish, but protect. “Protection of the public shall be the
highest priority for [BAR] in exercising its licensing, regulatory, and disciplinary
functions. Whenever the protection of the public is inconsisfent with other interests
sought to be promoted, the protection of the public shall be paramount.” (Bus. & Prof.

Code, § 9880.3.)
4. BAR’s mission falls under several mandates:

A. Laws to protect air quality are enforced by an agency network that
includes BAR. Under Business and Professions Code section 9882, subdivision (a),
BAR's chief, the complainant in this mattér, “Is responsible to the director” of the
department for “enforcing and administering” the Automotive Repair Act (Act). (The

Act is codified in Business and Professions Code sections 9880 through 9889.68.)

.' B. BAR administers and enforces the inspection program. (Health & Saf,
Code, § 44001.5, subd. (a).) The department’s "director and officers and employees
thereof, shall have all the powers and authority granted” by statutes and regulations
“for developing and impiementing" the inspection program. (Health & Saf. Code, §

44002.)

C. The inspection program encompasses standards adopted in conjunction

with other state agencies. The standards assure the quality of work Fﬁerformed by
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qualified smog check technicians at smog check stations. One such standard is “[u]se .
of computerized and tamper-resistant testing equipment, including, but not limited to,
test analyzer systems meeting the current requirements of the department.” (Health &

Saf. Code, § 44030, subd. (b)(1).)

5. Business and Professions Code section 9884.7 provides that, unless a
bona fide error can be shown, discipline of a license or registration ié appropriate: (i)
under subdivision {a)(1), when a licensee or registered automotive repair dealer makes
a statement known to be untrue or misleading or, in the exercise 6f reasonable care,
should have been known to be so; (ii) under subdivision (a){4), in the case of conduct |
that constitutes fraud; and (jii) under surbdivision (a)(6), in the case of failure in any

material respect to comply with the Act or regulations adopted pursuant to the Act.
Statutes Pertinent to Smog Checks

6. Health and Safety Code section 44012, subdivision (a), provides that
“smog checks must follow prescribed procedures to ensure that “[e]mission control
systems required by state and federal law are reducing excess emissions in accordance

with the standards adopted pursuant to subdivisions (a) and (c) of Section 44013.”

7. Health and Safety Code section 44015 brovides that a licensed smog
check station shall not issue a certificate except as authorized by the inspection

program.

8. Health and Safety Code section 44059 provides: “The willful making of
any false statement or entry with regard to a material matter in any oath, affidavit,
certificate of compliance or noncompliance, or application form which is required by

this chapter or Chapter 20.3 (commencing with Section 9880) of Division 3 of the
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Business and Professions Code, constitutes perjury and is punishable as provided in

the Penal Code.”
9. Health and Safety Code section 44072.2 provides in pertinent part:

The director may suspend, reveke, or take other
disciplinary action against a license as provided in this

article if the I'icensee:

(a) Violates any section of this chapter [which sets
-out the inspection program] and the regulations adopted

pursuant to it, which [are] related to the licensed activities.

(... [

(c) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the

director pursuant to this chapter.

(d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or

deceit whereby another is injured.
Pertinent Regulations

10. Regulation 3340.24, subdivision (c), provides that BAR may discipline a

license if the licensee falsely or fraudulently issues a certificate.

11, Under Regulation 3340.30, subdivision (a), a technician must test vehicles _

as provided in sections 44012 of the Health and Safety Code and Regulé‘tion 3340.42.

12 Regulation 3340.35, subdivision {c), requires that smog checks follow the

procedures specified in Regulation 3340.42.
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13. Régulation 3340.42 sets out smog check standards and methods of
different types, including that “[slmog check inspection methods are prescribed” in the
manual and newer passenger vehicles, including Vehicle #6 at issue here, must

undergo inspection by means of the vehicles’ OBD system.

First Cause for Discipline Against AVSmog: Untme or Misleading |

Statements

14. As the employer of respondent technician, AVSmog is vicariously liable
for the technician’s wrongdoing in the course of his work, under the doctrine of
respondeat superior. (Rodgers v. Kemper Constr. Co. (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 608, 621.)
As the court stated in Mantzoros v. State Bd. of Equé/fzaz‘/bn (1948) 87 Cal.App.2d 140,
144-145, "The licensee, if he elects to operate his business through employees must be
responsible to the licensing authority for their conduct in the exercise of his license,
else we would have the absurd result that [employees’ _bonduct is] ... forbidden [but]

the licensees would be immune to disciplinary action ... ."

15, Cause exists to.discipline AVS.mog’s registration under Business and
Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a}(1), in that AVSmog made statements
regarding Vehicle #6 described in Findings 9 through 11 that respondent knew to be
uhtrue or misleading or that reSpond.ent should have known to be untrQe or |
miéleading had respondent exercised reésonable-rcare. The untrue or misleading
statements are those in the certificate AVSmog iséued to Vehicle #6 and those

transmitted to the VID, including the incorrect PID Count and pi‘otocol for the vehicle.
Second Cause for Discipline Against AVSmog: Fraud

_16. Cause does not exist to diséipli_ne AVSmog's registration under Business

and Profeséions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4). The evidence did not establish
13
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that respéndent committed fraud. The evidence indicates that AVSmog issued the
certificate for Vehicle #6 based on false information, but it was not proved by a
preponderance of facts that the falsehood was intentional. On this record, it is just as
likely that the incorrect information upon which the certificate for Vehicle #6 was
issued was the result of a mistake like .the one that occurred involving Vehicle #1.

~ {Finding 13.)

Third Cause for Discipline Against AVSmog: Failure to Comply with

Inspection Program

17.  Cause exists to discipline AVSmog's regis{ration under Business and
Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), and Health and Safety Code
section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that, by clean plugging Vehicle #6, respondent
failed in material respects to comply with the Act and the inspection program. Instead
of data from a smog check of Vehicle #6, data from another source, whether another
vehicle or an electronic device, was the basis for AVSmog’s issuing a certificate to

Vehicie #6. More specificélly:

A, Issuing such a certificate was contrary to Health and Safety Code section -
44012. Respondent’s issuing a certificate to Vehicle #6, which did not undergo a smog
check, resulted in BAR's being unable to verify that the vehicle was in compliance with

anti-emissions laws and regulations.

B. AVSmog's certificate to Vehicle #6 was contrary to Health and Safety
Code section 44015 because the vehicle did not undergo a smog check as required by

the inspection program.
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C. Cause does not exist to discipline respondent’s registration for perjury
under Health and Safety Code section 44059, As set out in Conclusions 3 and 4, BAR's

mission is to protect, not to prosecute or punish crimes, whether perjury or others.

Fourth Cause for Discipline Against AVSmog: Failure to Comply with

Inspection Program Regulations

18.  Cause exists io‘discipline AVSmog's Smog Check, Test Only, Station
license under Healtlh and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c). AVSmog failed
_ ‘to.compiy with regulations implementing the inspection program. More specifically,
the clean plugging for which respondent is respbnsibie constitutes activity contrary to

Regulations, including:

A. Regulation 3340.24, subdivis'ion (c): AVSmog's certificate for Vehicle #6
falf;eiy indicated the vehicle had been smog checked and was compliant with anti- -
emission laws. This conclusion construes the term “falsely” in the Regulation to be
different from another of the Regulajtion'é terms, “fraudulently.” The certificate issued
to Vehicle #6 was false in that respondent mistakenly or neglect‘fuliy provided data |

from another'source, but the issuance did not constitute fraud.

B. Régulation 3340.35, subdivision (c): Smog checks must follow. procedures
referenced_'in Regulation 3340.42 and set out in the manual. AVSmog issued a
certificate to Vehicle #6 though the vehicle was not smog checked according to

procedures required by the Regulation.

C. Regulation 3340.42: AVSmog did not follow the required procedures in

the manual before issuing the certificate to Vehicle #6.
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Fifth Cause for Discipline Against AVSmog: Dishonesty, Fraud, or

Deceit

19.  Cause does not exist to discipline AVSmog’s registration under Health
and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d). The evidence did not establish that
respbndént engaged in dishonesty, fraud, or deceit in issuing a certificate to Vehicle
#6, as described in Findings 9 through 11. It is as likely on this record that Vehicle #6
was mistakenly issued a certificate as that respondent intended to issue a certificate

for the vehicle for a wrongful purpose.

Sixth Cause for Discipline Against Respondent Technician: Viclations

of the Inspection Program

20.  Cause exists to discipline respondent technician’s Smog Check Inspector
license and Smog Repair Technician license under Health and Safety Code section
44072.2, subdivision (c). Respondent violated the law’s requirement to perform a smog

check according to regulations that implement the inspection program.

Seventh Cause for Discipline Against Respondent Teéhnician: Failure

to Comply with Regulations of the Inspection Program

21.  Cause exists to discipline respondent technician’s Smog Check Inépector
license and Smog Repair Technician license under Health and Safety Code section
44072.2, subdivision (c). Instead of performing a smog check of Vehicle #6, respondent
submitted data from another source. He failed to comply with regulations -

implementing the inspection program by means of smog checks, including;

A, Regulation 3340.24, subdivision (c): Respondent technician’s certificate

for Vehicle #6 falsely indicated the vehicle had been smog checked and was compliant
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with anti-emission laws. This conclusion construes the term “falsely” in the Regulation
to be different from another of the Regulation’s terms, “fraudulently.” The certificate
issued to Vehicle #6 was false in that respondent mistakerily or neglectfully provided

data from another source, but the issuance did not constitute fraud.

B. Regulation 3340.35, subdivision {c): Smog checks must follow procedures .
referenced in Regulation 3340.42 and set out in the manual. By providing data from a
source other than Vehicle #6, respondent technician wrongfully circumvented the

required procedures,

C. Regulation 3340.42: Respondent technician did not follow the required

procedures in the manual before issuing the certificate to Vehicle #6.

| Eighth Ca‘usﬁe for Discipline Against Respondent Technician:

Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit

22.  Cause does not exist to discipline respondent technician’s Smog Check
Inspector license or Smog Check Repair license under Health and Safety Code secfion
44072.2, subdivision (d). The evidence did not establiéh trhat respondent technician
engaged in dishonesty, fraud, or deceit in certifying Vehicle #6, as described in
Findings 9 through 1 1. It is as likely on this record that the vehicle was mistakenly
certified compliant as that respondent intended to submit false data for a wrongful

purpose.
Aggravation and Mitigation

23.  There is no aggravating factor respecting AVSmog from a previous

citation, described in Finding 5, for issuing a certificate to a vehicle missing a required
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anti-emission system. The evidence did not establish how or whether the citation was

resolved.

24. A mitigating factor is that in the case of Vehicle #1, the mistakenly isgued
certificate was discovered quickly and respondents consulted BAR personnel to correct

the error promptiy.

25.  There was no mitigation as a result of possible tampering with VIN's, as
described in Finding 16. There was no mitigation as a result of respondént technician’s

medical treatment years ago, as described in Finding 17.

Other Matters

26.  Cause does ndt exist to discipline AVSmog's registration under Business
and Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (c), by revoking the registrations for
all places of business operated by respondent in California. The violation of law noted
above was based on one error, which does not indi‘céte that respondent was engaged
in a course of willful violation of laws and regulations pertaining to an automative

repair dealer.

27.  Cause does not exist to discipline AVSmog's Smog Check, Test Only,
Station license under Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, by revoking the station
Iicens‘és for all places of business operated by respondent in California. While
discipline is properly imposed against the license, based on the certificate improperly
issued to Vehicle #6, suspénding or revoking others would be unduly punitive, given -

that respondent’s conduct was in error, rather than intentionally wrongful, |

28.  Cause does not exist to discipline respondent technician’s Smog Check

Inspector license or Smog Repair Technician license under Health and Safety Code

18




section 44072.8, by revoking all licenses held by respondent issued under fhe Health
and Safety Code. While discipline is properly imposed against the licenses, based on
the failure to smog check Vehicle #6, suspending or revoking other licenses would be
unduly punitiVe, given that respondent’s conduct was in error, rather than intentionally

Wrongful.

29.  BARis entitled to reimbursement of reasonable costs under Business and
Professions Code section 125.3. However, most of the costs BAR seeks Werre not
related to Vehicle #6. There were five other vehicfes it investigated and three
respondents against whém BAR did not prove wrongdoing. In the circumstances, it is
appropriate that costs be reduced to a-pprbxima‘tely 10 percent of those inCUrred, to a

total of $465.

30.  There are no grounds for a further reduction of costs under Zuckerman v.
State Board of Chiropractic Fxaminers, (2002), 29 Cal.4th 32. Respondents were diligent'
in presenting substantial documentation and other evidence régarding their conduct.
They advanced multiple arguments and thoroughly m.et the arguments and evidence
presented by BAR. Respondents, however, chose not to present evidence that they
“might have difficulty paying costs or that if would be unfair that they should do so,

beyond respondents’ assertions that they acted appropriately.
ORDER
Respondent Tamara Adel Haddad-Owner, doing business as A V

Smog Station:

1. The Automotive Repatr Dealer registration, number ARD 280471, and the

Smog Check, Test Only, Statlon Ilcense number TC 2804?1 issued to responden‘t '
19 '




Tamara Adel Haddad-Owner, doing business as A V Smog Station, are revoked,
provided, however, that the revocation as to the registration and the ficense is stayed

and respondent is placed on probation for two years on the following terms and

conditions.
OBEY ALL LAWS
2. During the p‘eriod of probation, respondent shall comply with all federal

and state statutes, regulations and rules governing all BAR registrations and licenses

held by respondent.
QUARTERLY REPORTING

3. During the period of probation, respondent shall report either by

- personal appearance or in writing, as determined by the Bureau of Automotive Repair,
on a schedule set by the Bureau, but no more frequently than once each calendar
quarter, on the methods used and success achieved in maintainihg compliance with

the terms and conditions of probation.
REPORT FINANCIAL INTERESTS

4.‘ Respondent shall, within 30 days of the effective date of the decision and
Wlthln 30 days from the date of any request by the Bureau of Automotive Repair
during the period of probation, report any financial interest which any respondent or
any partners, officers, or owners of any respondent facility may have in any other
business required to be registered pursuant to Section 9884.6 of the Business and

Professions Code.
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AcCCESS TO EXAMINE VEHICLES AND RECORDS

5. | Respondent shall provide representatives of the Bureaﬁ of Automotive
Relpair unrestricted access to examine all vehicles (including parts) undergoing service,
inspection, or repairs, up to and including the point of completion. Respondent shall
also provide BAR representatives unrestricted access to all records pursuant to laws

and regulations applicable to the Bureau of Automotive Repair.
TOLLING OF PROBATION

6. If, during probation, respondent leaves the jurisdiction of California to
reside or do business elsewhere or otherwise ceases to do business in the jurisdiction
of California, respondent shall notify BAR in Writing' within 10 days of the dates of

departure and return, and of the dates of cessation and resumption of business in

California.
ABEYANCE
7. All provisions of probation other than cost reimbursement requirements,

restitution reguirements, training requirements, and that respondent obey all laws,
shall be held in abeyance during any period of time of 30 days or more in which
respondent is not residing or engaging in business within thejdrisdiction of California.
All provisions of probation shall recommence on the effective date of resumption of
| business in California. Any period of time of 30 days or more in which respondent is
not residing or engaging in business within the jurisdiction of California shall not apply
to the reductién of this probati-onalfy period or to-any period of actual suspension not
previously completed. Tolling is not available if business or work relevant to the
probaitionary license or registration is conducted or performed during the tolling
period. |
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VIOLATION OF PROBATION

8. If respondent violates or fails to comply with the terms and conditions of
probation in any respect, the Director, after giving notice and opportunity to be heard,
may set aside the stay order and carry out the disciplinary order provided in the
decision, Once respondent is served notice of the Bureau of Automotive Repair's intent
to set aside the stay, the Director shall maintain jurisdiction, and the period of

probation shall be extended until final resolution of the matter.
MainTAN VALID LICENSE

9. Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, maintain a current and
active registration and licenses with the Bureau of Automotive Repai, includirig any
period during which suspension or probation is tolled. If respondent"s registration or
license is expired at the time the decision becomes effective, the registration or license.
must be renewed by respo.ndent within 30 days of that date. If respondent’s
registration or license expirés during a term of probation, by operation of law or
otherwise, then upon renewal respondent’s régistration or license shall be subject to
any and all terms and conditions of probation not previously satisfied. Failure to
maintain a_'current and active registration and/or license during the period of

‘probation shall also constitute a violation of probation.
CosT RECOVERY

10.  Respondent is jointly and severally liable with respondent Jamal Ayed
Haddad to pay the Bureau of Automotive Repair $465 for the reasonable cdsts of the
" investigation and enforcement of case no. 79/17-6931. Respondent shall make |
paymei‘it or installment payments as directed by the Bureau. Any agreement for a

scheduled payment plan shall require full payment to be completed no later than six
22




(6) months before probation terminates. Réspondent shall make payment by check or
money or'dér payable to the Bureau of Automotive Repair and shall indicate on the
check or money order that it is for cost recovery payment for case No. 79/17-6931.
Any order for payment of cost recovery shall remain in effect whether or not probation
is tolled. Probation shall not terminate ,urntil full cost recovery payment has been made.
BAR reserves the right to pursue any other lawful measures. in collecting on the costs
ordered and past due, in addition to taking action based upon the violation of

probation.
COMPLETION OF PROBATION

11.  Upon successful completion of probation, respohden_t’s affected
registration and licenses will be fully restored or issued without restriction, if
respondent meets all current requirements for registration or licensure and has paid all

outstanding fees, monetary penalties, or cost recovery owed to BAR.
LICENSE SURRENDER

12.  Following the effective date of a decision fhat orders a stay of
invalidation or revocation, if respondent ceases business operations or is atherwise
unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation, respondent may request that
the stay be vacated. Such request shall be made in writing to the Bureau of
Automotive Repair. The Director and the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair
reserve the right to evaluate respondent’s request and to exercise discretion whether
to graht the request or take any other action deemed appropriate or reasonable under
the circumstances. Upon formal granting of the request, the Director will vacate the

stay order and carry out the disciplinary order provided in the decision.
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SUBMISSION OF APPLICATION

13.  Respondent may not petition the Director for reinstatement of the
surrendered registration or licenses, or apply for a new registration or licenses under
the jurisdiction of the Bureau of Automotive Repair at any time before the date of the -
originally scheduled completion of probation. If respondent applies to the Bureau for a
registration or license at any time after that date, respondent must meet all current
requirements for registration or Iiéehsure and pay all outstanding fees or cost recovery

owed to the Bureau and left outstanding at the time of surrender.
Respondent Jamal Ayed Haddad

14.  The Smog Check Inspector license number EO 622447 and the Smog
Check Repair Technician iicensé number EI 622447, issued to respondent Jamal Ayed
Haddad, are revoked, provided, however, that the revocation as to each Iicens'e is
stayed and respondent is placed on probation for two years on the followin.g terms

and conditions.
Oeey ALL LAwS

15.  During the period of probation, respondent shall comply with all federal
and state statutes, regulations and rules governing all Bureau of Automotive Repair

registrations and licenses held by respondent.
QUARTERLY REPORTING

16.  During the period of probation, respondent shall report either by
personal appearance or in writing, as determined by the Bureau of Automotive Repair,

on a schedule set by the Bureau, but no more frequently than once each calendar
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quarter, on the methods used and success achieved in maintaining compliance with

the terms and conditions of probation.
REPORT FINANCIAL INTERESTS

17.  Respondent shall, within 30 days of the effective date of the decision and |
within 30 days from the daté of any request by the Bureau of Automotive Repair
during the period of probation, report any financial interest which any respondent or
any partners, officers, or owners of any 're'spon'dent facility may have in any other
business required to be registered pursuant to Section 9884.6 of the Business and

Professions Code.
ACCESS TO EXAMINE VEHICLES AND RECORDS

18. Respondent shall provide representatives of the Bureau of Aﬁto‘motive
-Repair unrestricted access to examine all vehicles (including parts) undergoing service,
inspection, or répairs, up to and including the point of completion. Respondent shall
also provide Bureau representatives unrestricted access to all records pursuant to laws

and regulations applicable to the Bureau of Automotive Repair. -
TOLLING OF PROBATION

19.  If, during pfo_bation, respondent leaves the jurisdiction of California to
reside or do business elsewhere or otherwise ceases to do business in the jurisdiction
of California, respondent shall notify the Bureau of Automotive Repair ih writing within
10 days of the dates of departure and return, and of the dates of cessation and ,

resumption of business in California,
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- ABEYANCE

20.  All provisions of probation other than cost reimbursement requirements,
restitution requirements, training requirements, and that respondent obey all laws,
shall be held in abeyance during any period of time of 30 days or more in which
respondent is not residing or engaging in business within theju.risdiction of California.
All provisions of probation shall recommence on the effective date of resump‘tlon of
business in Califorma Any period of time of 30 days or more in WhiCh respondent is
not residing or engaglng in business within the jurisdiction of California shall not apply
to the reduction of this probationary period or to any period of actual suspension not
prewously completed. Tolling is not available if business or work relevant to the
probatlonary license or registration is conducted or performed during the tolllng

period.

¥

VIOLATION OF PROBATION

21, If respondent violates or fails to comply with the terms and conditions of
probation in any respect, the Director, after giving notice and opportunity to be heard,
may set aside the stay order and carry out the disciplinary order ﬁrovided in the
decision, Once respondent is served notice of the Bureau of Automotive Repair's intent
to set aside the stéy, the Director shall maintain jurisdiction, and the périod of

probation shall be extended until final resolution of the matter.
WMAINTAIN VALID LICENSE

22.  Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, maintain a current and
active registration and licenses with the Bureau of Automotive Repair, including any
period during which suspension or probation is tolled. If respondent’s licenses are

expired at the time the decision becomes effective, the licenses must be renewed by
26




respondent within 30 days of that date. If respondent's licenses expire during a term of
probation, by operation of law or otherwise, then upon renewal respondent’s license
shall be subject to any and all terms and condit'iorns'of probation not previously
satisfiéd. Failure to maintain current and active licenses during the period of probation

shall also constitute a violation of probation.
COST RECOVERY

23.  Respondent is jointly and severally liable with respondent Tamara Adel
Haddad—oWner of, doing business as, AV Smog Station, to pay the Bureau of
Automotivé Repair $465 for the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement
of case no. 79/17-6931. Respondent shall make payment or installment payments as
directed by the Bureau. Any agreement for a scherduled payment plan shall require full
payment to be completed no fater than six (6) months before probation terminates.
Respondent shall make payment by check or money order payable to the Bureau of
Automotive Repair and shall indicate on the check or money order that it is for cost
recovery payment for case No. 79/17-6931. Any order for payment of cost recovery
shall remain in effect whether or not probation is tolled. Probation shall not terminate
until full cost recovery payment has been made. BAR reserves the right to pursue any
other lawful measures in C'ollecting on the costs ordered and past due, in addifion to

taking action based upon the violation of probation.
COMPLETION OF PROBATION

24.  Upon successful completion of probation, respondent’s affected
registration and licenses will be fully restored or issued without restriction, if
respondent meets all current requirements for licensure and has paid all outstanding

fees, monetary penalties, or cost recovery owed to the Bureau of Automotive Repair.
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LICENSE SURRENDER

25.  Following the effective date of a decision that orders a stay of
invalidation or revocation, if respondent ceases business operations or is otherwise
unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation, respondent may request that

the stay be vacated. Such request shall be made in writing to the Bureau of
Autbmotive Repair. The Director and the Chief of the Bureau reserve the right to
evaluate respondent’s request and to exercise discretion whether to grant the request
or take any othér action deemed appropriate or reasonable under the circumstances.
Upon formal granting of the request, the Director will vacate the stay order and carry

out the disciplinary order provided in the decision.
SUBMISSION OF APPLICATION

26.  Respondent may not petition the Director for reinstatement of the
surrendered licenses, or apply for a new registration or Iicenseé under the jurisdiction
of the Bureau of Automotive Repair at any time before the date of fhe originally
scheduled completion of probation. If respondent applies to the Bureau for a
registration or license at any time after that date, respondent must meet all current
requirements for registration or licensure and pay all outstanding fees or cost recovery

owed to the Bureau and left outstanding at the time of surrender.
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Respondents Ibrahim Issa Haddad, Alaa Mudar Haddad, and Issa
Haddad

27.  The accusation as against each of respondents Ibrahim Issa Haddad, Alaa
Mudar Haddad, and Issa Haddad is dismissed.
DATE A’ugus‘t 1, 2019 DocuSlgned by:

Thoses Lpseco

3DABASE2AS304BD.
THOMAS Y. LUCERO
Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearing
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XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MARC D, GREENBAUM
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MICHAEL BROWN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 231237
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6308
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
E-mail: MichaelB.Brown@doj.ca,gov
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

TAMARA ADEL, HADDAD-OWNER DBA
A Y SMOG STATION

43607 Sierra Hwy

Lancaster, CA 93534

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No.
ARD 280471

Smog Check, Test Only, Station License No.
TC 280471

JAMAL AYED HADDAD

2028 Krystal Ave,

Lancaster, CA 93536

Smog Check Inspector License No. £O
622447

Smog Check Repair Technician License
Number EI 622447 '

IBRAHIM ISSA HADDAD

2435 Carolyn Dr.

Palmdale, CA 93551 ‘

Smog Check Inspector License No, EQ
638988 '

ALAA MUDAR HADDAD
39333 Carclside Ave.
Palmdale, CA 93550
MAILING ADDRESS
45243 17" Street W
Lancaster, CA 93534

Smog Check Inspector License No, EO
637736 -

1

Case No. 79/17-6931

ACCUSATION

(TAMARA ADEL HADDAD-OWNER DBA A V SMOG STATION; JAMAL AYED HADDAD; IBRAHIM ISSA
HADDAD; ALAA MUDAR HADDATY;, AND ISSA HADDAD) ACCUSATION
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and

ISSA THADDAD

2037 Krystal Ave.

Lancaster, CA 93536

Smog Check Inspector License No, EO
639164

Respondents.

Complainant alleges:
P LS

1. Patrick Dorais (“Complainant”) brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity
as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair (“Bureau™), Departroent of Consumer Affairs.
Tamara Adel Haddad-Owner dba A V Smog Station

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration

2. Onor about June 5, 20135, the Bureau issued Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
Number ARD 280471 (“registration”) to Tamara Ade! Haddad-Owner dba A V Smog Station
(“Réspondent AV .Smog”). The Automotive Repair Dealer Registration was in full force and
effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on June 30, 2018, unless
renéwed.

Smog Check, Test Only, Station License -

3. Onorabout July 1, 2015, the Bureau issued Srﬁog Check, Test Only, Station License
Number TC 280471 to Respondent A V Smog. The 8mog Check, Test Only, Station License was
in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on June
30, 2018, unless renewed.

STAR Station Certification

4. Omnorabout October 30, 2015, the Bureau certified A V Smog Station as a STAR
Station. The certification will remain active unless ARD 2‘80471 and/or TC 280471 is revoked,
canceled, become delinquent, or the certification is invalidated.
i1
1

I
2
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Ja ed Haddad

Technician License/Inspector License

(formerly Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License Number EA 622447)

5. Inorabout 1997, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License Number EA 622447 to Jamal Ayed Haddad (“Respondent Ayed™), Respondent Ayed’s
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License was cancelled on November 13, 2012,
Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (¢) !, the license
was renewed, pursuant to Respondent Ayéd's election, as Smog Check Inspector License Number
EO 622447 ("inspector license") and Smog Check Repair Technician License Number EI 622447
("repair technician license™), effective November 13, 2012, Respondent Ayed's inspector license
and repair technician license were in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges

brought herein and will expire on Decermber 31, 2018, unless renewed.

Ibrahim ¥ssa Haddad

Smog Check Inspector License

6. Onorabout February 11, 2016, the Bureau issued Smog Check Inspector Ticense No.
EO 638988 ("nspector license") to Ibrahim Issa Haddad (“Respondent Issa™). The Smog Check
Inspector License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the chatges brought herein

and will expire on January 31, 2020, unless renewed.

Alag Mudar Haddad

Smog Check Inspector License

7. Onorabout January 12, 201 3, the Bureau issued Smog Check Inspector License No.
EQ 637736 ("inspector license”) to Alaa Mudar Haddad (“Respondent Mudar”), The Smog

Check Inspector License was in full force and effect et alf times relevant to the charges brought

‘herein and will expire on September 30, 2018, unless renewed.

Issa Haddad

! Bffective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulajions, title 16, sections 3340.28,
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician (HA} license and Basic Area %3]1]51%) Technician license to Smog
Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) license,

3 ,
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Smoyg Check Inspector License

8. Onorabout April 11, 2016, the Bureau issued Sxﬁog Check Inspector License No,
EQ 639164 ("inspector license™) to Issa Haddad (“Respondent Haddad”). The Smog Check
Inspector License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein
and will expire on June 30, 2018, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

9.  Business and P’rofessions Code (“Code™) section 9884.7 provides that the Director
may revoke an automotive repair dealer registration.

10, Section 9884.13 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a valid
registration shall not deprive the director or chief of jurigdiction to proceed with a disciplinary
proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision invélidating a registration
temporarily ot permanently.

11.  Health and Safety Code section 44002 provides, in pertinent part, that the Director
has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act for enforcing the
Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. '

12.  Section 44072.6 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the
expiration or suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director
of Consumer Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surtender of the license shall not deptive
the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

13, Section 9884.7 of the Code states:

"(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there was a bona fide
error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the registration of an automotive repair
dealer for any of the following acts or omissions related to the conduct of the business of the
automotive repair dealer, which are done by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive
technician, employee, partner, officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer.

1/

I
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“(1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any statement written
or otal which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which by the exercise of reasonable

care should be known, to be untrue or misleading.
“(4). Any other conduct which constitutes fraud.

“(c) Notwithstanding subdivisfon {b), the director mgy suspend, revoke, or place on
probation the registration for all places of business operated in this state by an automotive repair
dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated
and willful violations of this chapter, or regulations adopted pursuant to it.”

14, Section44012 of the Health and Safety Code states:

“The test at the smog check stations shail be performed in accordance with prosedures
prescribed by the department and may require loaded mode dynamometer testing in enhanced
areas, two-speed idle testing, testing utilizing a vehicle's ontboard diagnostic system, or other
appropriate test procedures as determined by the depmﬁnent in consultation with the state board.
The department shall implement testing using onboard diagnostic systems, in lisu of loaded mode
dynamometer or two-speed idle testing, on model year 2000 and newer vehicles only, beginning
no earlier than January 1, 2013. However, the department, in consultation with the state board,
may prescribe alternative test procedures that include loaded mode dynamometer or two-speed
idle testing for vehicles with onboard diagnostic systems that the department and the state board
determine exhibit operational problems. The department C:}m.ll ensure, as appropriate to the test
method, the following: |

“(a) Emission control systems required by state and federal law ate reducing excess
emissions in accordance with the standards adopted pursuant to subdivisions (a) and (¢) of
Section 44013,

“(b) Motor vehicles are preconditioned to ensure representative and stabilized operation of
the vehicle's emission control system.

/1
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*(¢) For other than diesel-powered vehicles, the vehicle's exhaust emissions of
hydrocarbons, carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide, and oxides of nitrogen. in an idle mode or loaded
mode are tested in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department. In determining how
loaded mode and svaporative emissions testing shall be conducted, the department shéll ensure
that the emission reduction targets for the enhanced program are met.

“(d) For other than diesel-powered vehicles, the vehicle's fuel evaporative system and
crankease ventilation system are tested to reduce any nonexhaust sources of volatile organic
compound emissions, in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department,

(e} For diesel-powered vehicles, a visual inspection is made of emission control devices
and the vehicle's exhaust emissions are tested in accordance with procedures prescribed by the
department that may inelude, but are not limited to, onboard diagnostic testing. The test may
includo testing of emissions of any or all of the pollutants specified in subdivision (c) and, upon
the adoption of applicable standards, measurement of emissions of smoke or particulates, or both,

“(f) A visual or functional check is made of emission control devices specified by the
department, inchuding the catalytic converter in those instances in which the department
determines it to be necessary to meet the findings of Section 44001. The visval or functional
check shall be performed in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department,

“(g) A determination as to whether the motor vehicle complies with the emission standards
for that vehicle's class and model-year as prescribed by the department,

“(h) An analysis of pass and fail rates of vehicles subject to an onboard diagnostic test and
a tailpipe test to assess whether any vehicles passing their onboard diagnostic test have, or would
have, failed a tailpipe test, and whether any vehicles failing their onboard diagnostic test have or
would have passed a tailpipe test.

“(i) The test procedures may authorize smog check stations to refuse the testing of a vehicle
that would be unsafe to test, or that cannot physically be inspected, as specified by the department
by regulation, The refusal to test a vehicle for those reasons shall not excuse or exempt the
vehicle from compliance with all applicable requirements of this chapter.”

111
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15, Section 44015 of the Health and Safety Code states:

“(b)Ifa vehicie meets the requirements of Section 44012, a smog check station licensed to
issue certificates ghall issue a certificate of compliance or a certiﬁcéte of noncompliance.”

16.  Section 44059 of the Health and Safety Code states:

“The willful making of any false statement or entty with regard to a material matter in any
cath, affidavit, certificate of compliance or noncompliance, or application form which is required
by this chapter or Chapter 20.3 (commencing with Section 9880) of Division 3 of the Business
and Professions Code, constitutes perjury and is punishable as provided in the Penal Code.”

17.  Section 44072.2 of the Health and Safety Cods states:

"The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action ag.ai]is’c a license as
provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or director theteof, does any of the
following; |

"(a) Violates any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program (Health
and Safety Code, section 44000, et seq.)] and fhe regulations adopted pursuant o it, which related

to the licensed activities.

“(c) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to this chapter.

"(d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby another is injured.”

18.  Section 44072.8 of the Health and Safety Code states:

"When é license has been revoked or suspended following a hearing under this erticle, any
additional license issued under this chapier in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked
or suspended by the director."

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

19.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.24, subdivision (c) states:

“(c) The bureau may suspend or revoke the license of or pursue other legal action against a
licensee, if the licensee falsely or fraudulently issues or obtains a certificate of compliance or a

certificate of noncompliance.”
7
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20. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.30, subdivision (a) states:

“A licensed smog check inspector and/or repair technician shall comply with the f-ollowing.
requirements at all times while licensed:

“(a) Inspect, test and repair vehicles, és applicable, in accordance with section 44012 of the
Health and Safety Code, section 44035 of the Health aﬁd Safety Code, and section 3340.42 of this
atticle.”

21, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.35, subdivision (c) states:

“A licensed station shall issue a certificate of compliance ot noncompliance to the owner or
operator of any vehicle that has been inspected in accordance with the procedures specified in
section 3340.42 of thig article and has all the required emission control equipment and devices
installed and functioning correctly.”

22, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42, states:

"Smog check inspection methods are prescribed in the Sr_ﬁog Check Manual, referenced by

‘section 3340.45,

“(a) All vehicles subject to a simog check inspection, shall receive one of the following test
methods:

“(1) A loaded-mode test shall be the test method used to ingpect 1976 - 1999 model-year
vehicle, except diesel-powered, registered in the enhanced program areas of the state. The
loaded-mode test shall measure hydrocarbon, carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide and oxides of
nitrogen emissions, as contained in the bufeau's specilications refetenced in subsection (a) of
Section 3340.17 of this article. The loaded-mode test shall use Acceleration Simulation Mode
(ASM) test equipment, including a chassis'dynanmmeter; certified by the b‘ureau.

“On and after March 3 1, 2010, exhaust emissions from a vehicle subject to this inspection
shall be measured and compared to the emissions standards shown in the Vehicle Look-up Table
(VLT) Row Specific Emissions Standards (Cutpoints) Table, dated March 2010, which is hereby
incorporated by reference. Ifthe exﬁissions standards for a specific vehicle are not included in
this table then the exhaust emissions shall be compared to the emissions standards set forth in

TABLE I or TABLE I, as applicable. A vehicle passes the loaded-mode test if all of its
' 8
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measured emissions are less than or equal to the applicable emission standards specified in the
applicable table. ‘

“(2) A two-speed idle mode test shall be the test method used to inspect 1976 - 1999
model-year vehicles, except diesel-powered, registered in all program areas of the state, except in
those areas of the state where the enhanced program has been implemented. The two-speed idle
mode test shall measore hydrocarboﬂ, carbon monoxide and carbon dioxide emissions at high
RPM and again at idle RPM, as contained in the bureau's specifications referenced in subsection
(a) of Section 3340.17 .of this article, Exhaust emissions from a vehicle subject to this inspection
shall be measured and compared té the emission standards set forth in this section and as shown
in TABLE ITI. A vehicle passes the two-speed idle mode test if all of its measured emissions are
less than or equal to the applicable emissions standards specified in Table III,

“(3) An OBD-focused test, shall be the test method used to inspect gasoline-powered

vehicles 2000 model-year and newer, and diesel—powered vehicles 1998 model-year and newer,

{ The OBD test failure criteﬁa are specified in section 3340.42.2.

“(b) In addi_tion to subsection (a), all vehicles subject to the smog check program shall-
receive the following:

“(1) A visual inspection of emission control components and systems to verify the vehicle's
emigsion control systems are properly installed.

“(2y A fonctional inspecﬁon of emission control systems as specified in the Smog Check -
Manual, referenced by section 3340.45, which may include an OBD test, to verify their proper
operation.

“(c) The burcau may require any combination of the inspection methods in sections (a) and
(b) under any of'the following circumstances:

“(1) Vehicles that the department randornly selects pursuant to Health and Safety Code
gection 44014.7 as a means of identifying potential operational problems with vehicle OBD
systems, | .

“(2) Vehicles identified by the bureau as being operationally or physically incompatible

with inspection equipment.
9
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~ %(3) Vehicles with OBD systems that have demonstrated operational problems,

‘;(d) Pursuant to section 39032.5 of the Health and Safety Code, gross polluter standards
are as follows:

“(1) A gross polluter means a vehicle with excess hydrocarbon, carbon monoxide, or oxides
of nitrogen emissions pursuant to the gross polluter emissions standards included in the tables
described in subsection (a), as applicable.

*“(2) Vehicles with emission levels exceeding the emission standards for gross polluters
during an initial inspection will be considered gross polluters and the provisions pertaining to
gtoss polluting vehicles will apply, including, but not limited to, sections 44014.5, 44015, and
44081 of the Health and Safety Code.

“(3) A gross polluting vehicle shall not be passed or issued & certificate of compliance until

the vehicle's emissions are reduced to or below the applicable emissions standards for the vehicle

- included in the tables described in subsection (s), as applicable. However, the provisions

described in section 44017 of the Health and Safsty Code may apply.
“(4) This subsection applies in all program areas statewide to vehicles requiring inspection
pursuant to sections 44005 and 44011 of the Health and Safety Code."
COST RECOVERY.

23, Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent past, that the Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found io have committed a violation or violations of
ihe licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and

enforcement of the case, with failure of the licentiate to comply subjecting the license to not being

-renewed or reinstated. If a case settles, recovery of investigation and enforcement costs may be

included in a stipulated settlement.
FACTUAL BACKGROUND
24. A Bureau Representative conducted a review of A V Smog Station BAR-OIS smog
check inspection records from the Vehicle Identification Database ("VID™). The review showed

numerous vehicle that have been certified at A V Smog Station with different e-VINs, different

10
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vehicle communication protocol and different Parameter Identification? (PID) count, All of the
following inspections were performed by Respondents Ayed, Issa, Mudar and Haddad. The data
from the certified vehicles were compared to the OIS test data of similar vehicles of the same
year, make and model that received passing Smog Check inspections and received smog
certificates, The data comparison showed multiple discrepancies with six (6) vehicles fhat were
all certified with different e-VINs, different vehicle communi_cation protocols® and different PID
count, which confirms the vehicles 1'ecéiving smog cettificates were frandulently tested during the
smog inspection using the clean plugging method®. The following chart illusteates the ciean
plugging activities of Respondents A V Smog, Ayed, Issa, Mudar and Haddad between April 13,
2016 to September 17, 2016. All of the following inspections were performed by Respondents
Ayed, Issa, Mudar and Haddad,

TABLE 1

Test | Test Date Vehicle Certified & Certificate | Techmician | OIS Test Data
No. : License No. No. License No, Details

1. | .04/13/2016 | 2006 Honda Ridgeline { ZB783311C | EO 622447 - Comm,
RTL (Respo%c;lent Protocol:
Aye ICAN11bt5
T8TUM (expected 1914)

PID Count:
39/7 (expected
24) :

VIN No.:
2GTWTS57N491
153071
(Expected
B~ VIN=-
2HIYK 165964
512085)

? Parameter Identifications (PTDs) are data points reported by the OBD Il compuler to the scan tool or, BAR
QI8. .

3 Protoco! is simply the language used to communicate with a vehiele’s computer(s). Protocolis a
communication fnterface. This automated determination of the communication interface, or protocol, is built into the
Data Acquisition Device (DAD) unit. This automatic function identifies five (5) protocols used by vehicles
manufactured and sold in the Unlted States that are subject to the Smog Check program.

4 :Clean Plugging’ refers to the vse of another vehicle’s properly functioning On Board Diagnostic,
generation I, (OBD II) system, or another sourcs, to generate passing diagnostic readings for the purpose of issuing
fraudulent smog Certificates of Conpliance to vehicles that are not in stog complance and/or not present for
testing.
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2. | 06/28/2016

2006 Ford Econoline
E150 -

8D09611

QCB83438C

EO 638988
(Respondent
Issa)

Comm.

Protocol; TVPW

(expected
ICAN11bt5)

PID Count: 18
(expected 47)

VIN No.:
3C4FY48B54T
314266
(Expected
¢-VIN-
1IFTRE14W86
DA70490)

3, | 07/18/2016

2006 Mercedes Benz
8350

DP0O9OID

ZH146923C

EO 637736
(Respondent
Mudar)

Comm.
Protocol: 1914
(expected
KWPH)

PID Count: 18
(expected 24)

VIN No.: Not
Transmitied
(Expected
e VIN-
WDBNF67146
A478493)

4, | 08/05/2016

2008 Lincoln MKX
AWD

6GGLL182

ZH633240C

EO 639164
(Respondent
Haddad)

Comm.
Protocol: 1914
{expected
LCANT1bt3)

PID Count: 18
{expected 43)

VIN No.:
INXBR32E267.
595259
(Expected
e-VIN-
2L.MIDUBRCOS
BJ30145)
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5. 08/20/2016 2007 Lexus ES 350 ZJ298765C | EO 622447
‘ ‘(Respondent
6ADY948 Ayed)

Comm,

Protocol: IVPW

{expected
ICANT1bt5)

PID Count: 19

(expected 46/16

or 46/17 or
46/20)

VIN No.:

201 WWI15E42

8125720
(Not Expected
e-VIN-

JTHBJ46G4721

31804)

6. | 09/17/2016 | 2002 Lincoln Town Car | QE237456C | BO 622447
: Executive {Respondent

: Ayed)
5VGW828

Comm,
Protocol: [914
(expectod
JPWM)

PID Count: 16
(expected 20)

VIN No.: Not
Transmitted
(Expected
e~-VIN-
Not Expected)

FIRST CAUSE ¥OR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)

25, Respohdent A'Y Smog’s registration is subject to discipline pursuant to Code section

9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that between April 13, 2016, through September 17, 2016,

Respondent A V Smog made or authorized statements which she knew or in the exercise of

reasonable care should have known to be untrue or misleading, as follows: Respondent A V

Smog certified that vehicles 1 through 6, set forth above in Table 1, had passed inspection and

were in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. In fact, Respondent A V Smog

conducted the inspections on the vehicles using the clean plugging method by substituting or

using different vehicles or another source during the OBD IT functional tests in order to issue

13
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smog certificates of compliance for the 6 vehicles, and did not test or inspect the 6 vehicles as
required by Health and Safety Code section 44012, 7
SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Fraud)

26. Respondent A V Smog’s registration is subject to discipline pursuant to Code section
9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that between April 13, 2016, through September 17, 2016,
Respondent A V Smog committed acts which constitute fraud by issuing electronic smog
certiticates of compliance for vehicles 1 through 6, set forth above in Table 1, without ﬁerforming
bona fide inspections of the emission control devices and systems on those vehicles, thereby
depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle
Inspection Program., | |

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Faiture to Comply with the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

27. Respondent A V Smog’s registration and smog checllc station license are subject to
discipling pursuant to Code section, subdivision 9884.7(a)(6) and Healtﬁ and Safety Code section
44072.2, subdivigion (a.), in that between April 13, 2016, through September 17, 2016, regarding
vehicles 1 through 6, set forth above in Table 1, Respondent A V Smog failed to comply with the
following sections of that Code:. |

a. Section 44012: Respondent A V Smog failed to ensure that the emission control tests
wete performed on vehicles 1 through 6, in accordance with procedures prescribed by the
department.

b. Section 44015: Respondent A V Smog issued electronic smog certificates of

complianee for vehicles 1 through 6, without ensuring that the vehicles were properly tested and
inspected to detormine if they were in corapliance with Hea;lth and Safety Code section 44012,

¢, Section 44039: Respondent A V Smog willfully made false entries for the electronic
smog certificates of compliance by certifying that those vehicles had been inspected as required
when, in fact, they had not,

Hf
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant to the
Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

28.  Respondent A V Smog’s smog check, test only, station license is subject to discipline
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c}, in that between April 13,
2016, through September 17, 2016, regarding vehicles 1 through 6, set forth above in Table 1,
Respondent A V Smog failed to comply With provisions of California Code of Regulations, title
16, as follows: |

a. Section 3340.24, subdivision (c): Respondent A V Smog falsely or fraudulently issued |

electronic smog certificates of compliance for those vehicles without performing bona fide
inspections of the emission control devices and systems on the vehicles as required by Health and
Safety Code section 44012,

b. Section 3340.35, subdivision (¢): Respondent A V Smog issued electronic smog

certificates of compliance even though those vehicles had not been inspected in accordance with

section 3340.42 of that Code,

c. Section 3340.42: Respondent A V Smog failed to conduct the required smog tests and

inspections on those vehicles in accordance with the Bureau's specifications,

FIFTTI CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

29.  Respondent A V Smog’s smog check, test only, station license is subject to discipline

pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072,2, subdivision (d), in that between April 13,

2016, through September 17, 2016, regarding vehicles 1 through 6, set forth above in Table 1,
Respondent A V Smog committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit whereby another was
injured by issuing electronic smog certificates of compliance for those vehicles without
performing bona fide inspections of the emission control devices and systems on the vehicles,
thereby deptiving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor
Vehicle Inspection Program.

ril
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SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

30, Respondent Ayed’s smog check inspector license and repair technician license are
subject to discipline pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that
between April 13, 2016, through September 17, 2016, regarding vehicles number 1, 5 and 6, set
forth above in Table 1, he failed to comply with section 44012 of that Code in a material respect,
as follows: Respondent Ayed failed to perform the emission control tests on those vehicles in
accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINY

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant to the
Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

31, Respondent Ayed’s smog check inspector license and repair technician license are
subject to discipline pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (¢), in that
between April 13, 2016, through September 17, 2016, regarding vehicles number 1, 5 and 6, set
forth above in Table 1, he failed to comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations,
title 16, as follows:

a. Section 3340.24, subdivision (¢): Respondent Ayed falsely or fraudulently issued
electronic smog certificates of compliance without performing bona fide inspections of the
emission ¢ontrol devices and systems on those vehicles as required by Health and Safety Code
section 44012. |

b. Section 3340,30 subdivision (a): Respondent Ayed failed to inspect and test those

vehicles in accordance with Health and Safety Code sections 44012,

¢. Section 3340.42: Respondent Ayed failed to conduct the tequired smog tests and

inspections on those vehicles in accordance with the Bureau's specifications.

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Erishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

32. Respondent Ayed’s smog check inspector license and repair technician license are’

subject to discipline pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that
| 16 '
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between Aptil 13, 2016, through September 17, 2016, regarding vehicles number 1, 5 and 6, set
forth above in Table 1, he committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit whetreby another
was injured by issuing electronic smog certificates of compliance without performing bona fide
inspections of the emission contrel devices and systems on those vehicles, theteby depriving the
People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection
Program.

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

| 33. Respondent Issa’s smog check inspector license is subject to discipline pursuant to
Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (8), in that on June 28, 2016, regarding
vehicle number 2, set forth above in Table 1, he failed to comply with section 44012 of that Code
in a material respect, as follows: Respondent Issa failed to perform the emission control tests on
the vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department,

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant to the
Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

34. Respondent Issa’s smog check inspector license is subject to discipline pursuant to
Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that on June 28, 2016, regarding
vehi_cle number 2, set forth above in Table 1, he failed to comply with provisions of California
Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

a. Section 3340,24, subdivision (¢): Respondent Issa falsely or fraudulently issued an

electronic smog certificate of compliance without performing bona fide ingpections of the

emission control devices and systems on the vehicle as required by Health and.Safety Code

section 44012,

b. Section 3340.30 subdivision {a): Respondent Issa failed to inspect and test the vehicle

in accordance with Health and Safety Code sections 44012,

¢. Section 3340.42: Respondent Issa failed to conduct the required smog test and

| inspection on the vehicle in accordance with the Bureau's specifications.
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LEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
{Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

35, Respondent Issa’s smog check inspector license is subject to discipline pursuant to
Health and Safety Code section 44072,2, subdivision (d), in that on June 28, 2016, regarding
vehicle number 2, set forth above in Table 1, he committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud of
deceit whereby another was injured by issuing an electronic smog certificate of compliance
without performing a bona fide inspection of the emission contro! devices and systems on the
vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the

Motor Vehicle Inspection Program,

TWELVIH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

36.  Respondent Mudar’s smog check inspector license is subject to discipline pursuant to
Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on July 18, 2016, regarding
vehicle number 3, set forth above in Table 1, he fafled to comply with section 44012 of that Code
ina Iﬁaterial respect, as follows: Respondent Mudar failed to perform the emission control tests

on the vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant to the
Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

37.  Respondent Muder’s smog check inspector license is subject to discipline pursuant to
Health and Safe;uy Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that on July 18, 2016, regarding
vehicle number 3, set forth above in Table 1, he failed to comply with provisions of California
Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

8. Section 3340.24, subdivision (¢): Respondent Mudar falsely or fraudulently issued an
electronic smog certificate of compliance without performing bona fide inspections of the
emission control devices and systems on those vehicles as requived by Health and Safety Code
section 44012, |

i
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b. Section 3340.30 subdivision (a): Respondent Mudar failed to inspect and test the
vehicle in accordance with Health and Safety Code sections 44012,

. ¢. Section 3340.42: Respondent Mudar failed to conduct the required smog tests and

inspections on the vehicle in accordance with the Bureau's specifications.

FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

38. Respondent Mudar’s smog check inspector license is subject to discipline pursuant to
Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that on July 18, 2016, regarding
vehicle number 3, set forth above in Table 1, he committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud or
deceit whereby another was injured by issuing an electronic smog certificate of compliance
Without performing bona fide inspections of the emission control devices and systoms on the
vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the
Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

FIFTEEN CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

39, Respondent Haddad’s smog check inspector license is subj ect to discipline putsuant 7
to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (), in that on August 5, 2016, regarcding
vehicle number 4, set forth above in Table 1, he failed to comply with section 44012 of that Code
in a material respect, as follows: Respondent Haddad failed to perform the emission conrol tests

on the vehicle in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

SIXTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant to the
Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

40. Respondent Haddad’s smog check inspector license is subject to discipline pursuant
to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that on August 3, 2016, regarding
vehicle number 4, set forth above in Table 1, he failed to comply with provisions of California
Code of Regulations, title 16, ag follows:

11
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a. Section 3340,24, suhdivision (¢} Respondent Haddad falsely or fraudulently issued an

electronic smog certificate of compliance without performing bona fide inspections of the
emission control devices and systems on the vehicle as required by Health and Safety Code
section 44012.

b. Section 3340,30 subdivision (a): Respondent Haddad failed to inspect and test the
vehicle in accordance with Health and Safety Code sections 44012.

¢. Section 3340.42: Respondent Haddad failed to conduct the required smog test and

inspection on the vehicle in accordance with the Bureau's specifications.

SEVENTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

41, Respondent Haddad’s smog check inspector license is subject to diécipline pursﬁaﬁt
to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that on August 5, 2016, regarding
vehicle number 4, set forth above in Table 1, he committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud or
deceit whereby another was injured by issuing an electronic smog certificate of compliance
without performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and systems on the
vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the
Motor Vehicle Inspection Progran.

| PRIOR CITATIONS

Tamara Adel Haddad-Owner doing buginess as A V Smog Station
42. To determine the degree of disciplitie, if any, to be imposed on Respondent A V

Smog, Complainant alleges that on or about October 25, 2016, in a prior action, the Bureau issued

Citation Number C2016-1863 and ordered A V Smog Station to pay a citation fine of $1,000.00,
A Citation Setvice conference was held on November 16, 2016. A request for informal appeal of
Citation C2016-1863 was received on Decémber 9,2016, On Januery 12, 2017, Citation C2016-
1863 was affirmed and reissued. A request for formal appeal of Citation C2016-1863 was
received on January 24, 2017. The appeal is final and affirmed on March 13, 2018. The
$1,000.00 fine was pzﬁd on March 22, 2018

[
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Alap Haddad
43.  To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Alas Haddad,

Complainant alleges that Citation M2016-1864 was issued on October 25, 2016 and directed to
complete an 8-HOUR BAR CERTIFIED SMOG CHECK CITATION TRAINING COURSE. A
Citation Service Conference was held November 16, 2016. The training was completed on
December 15,2016, The Decision became effective on December 17, 2016.

OTHER MATTERS

44, Pursuant to Code section 9884.7, subdivision (c), the director may suspend tevoke,

or place on probation the registrations for all places of business operated in this state by Tamara

Adel Haddad-Owner doing business as A \ Smog Station, upon a flading that she has, or is,
engaged in a course of repeated and willful violation of the laws and regulations pertaining to an
automotive repair dealer,

4I5. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Checi{ Station
Liconse Number TC 280471, issued to Tamara Adel Haddad-Owner doing business as A V Smog
Station, is revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under thig Chapter 5 of Part 5 of
Div 26 of the Health and Safety Code in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or
suspended by the director. . | |

46.  Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Inspector
License No. EO 622447 and Smog Check Repair Technician License Number EI 622447
{formerly Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License Number EA 622447), issued to
Jamal Ayed Haddad, is revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under this Chapter 5
of Pait 5 of Div 26 bf the Health and Safety Code in the name of said licenses may be likewise
revoked or suspended by the ditector.

47. . Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 440728, if Smog Check Inspector
License No, EOQ 638988, issued to Ibrahim Tssa Haddad, ié revoked or sﬁspended, any additional
1iéellse issued under this Chapter 5 of Part 5 of Div 26 of the Health and Safety Code in'the name

‘of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the direetor.

1
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48,  Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Inspector
License No, EOQ 637736, issued to Alaa Mudar Haddad, is revoked or suspended, any additional
license issued under this Chapter 5 of Part 5 of Div 26 of the Health and Safety Code in the name.
of said licensee may be likewise rovoked or suspended by the director.

49, Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Inspector
License No. EQ 639164, issued to Issa ITaddad, is revoked or suspended, any additional license
issued under thig Chapter 5 of Part 5 of Div 26 of the Health and Safety Code in the name of said
licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein allegod,
and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision; |

1. Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD
280471, issued to Tamara Adel Haddad-Owner doing business as A V Smog Station;

| 2,  Revoking, suspendmg, or placing on probation any other automotwe repair dealer

registration issued to Tamara Adel Haddad-Owuer;

3. Revoking orsuspending Smog Checl,-Test iny, Station License Number TC
280471, issued to Tamara Adel Haddad-Ownet doing business as A V Smog Station;

4. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5, Part 5, Div 26
of the Health and Safety Code in the name of Tamara Adel Haddad; |

5. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Inspector License Number EQ 622447, issued
to Jamal Ayed Haddad; |

6.  Revoking or suspending Smog Cheek Repair Technician License Number EI 622447,
issued o Jamal Ayed Haddad;

7. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 3, Part 5, Div 26
of the Health and Safety Code in the name of Jamal Ayed Haddad;

8. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Inspector License Number EQ 638988, issued
to Ibrahim Issa Haddad; '

i
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9. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5, Part 5, Div 26
of the Health and Safety Code in the name of Ibrahim Issa Haddad;

10.  Revoking or suspending Smog Check Inspector License Number EO 637736, issued
to Alaa Mudar Haddad;

1. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5, Part 5, Div 26
of the Health and Safety Code in the name of Alaa Mudar Haddad:;

12. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Inspector License Number EO 639164, issued
to Issa Haddad;

13. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5, Part 5, Div 26
of the Health and Safety Code in the name of Issa Haddad:

14, Ordering Tamara Adel Haddad-Owner doing business as A V Smog Station, Jamal
Ayed Haddad, Ibrahim Issa Haddad, Alaa Mudar Haddad and Issa Haddad to pay the Bureau of
Automotive Repair the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case,
pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and

15.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

PATRICK DORAIS

Chief

Bureau of Automotive Repair
Department of Consumer Affairs

DATED: Mf}y // 2005 %A%ﬂ—@:ﬁ,

State of California
Complainant
LAZ2017507357
62771719.doc
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